

**Nos. 11-1487, 11-1488, 11-1489, 11-1490, 11-1491, 11-1492
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DAVID A. BANKS; KENDRICK BARNES;
DEMETRIUS K. HARPER, aka Ken Harper;
CLINTON A. STEWART, aka C. Alfred Stewart;
GARY L. WALKER; DAVID A. ZIRPOLO,

Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello
District Judge
D.C. No. 09-cr-266-CMA

JOHN F. WALSH
United States Attorney

JAMES C. MURPHY
MATTHEW T. KIRSCH
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
1225 17th Street, Suite 700
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
United States of America

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

December 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.	Page 1 of 65
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	Page 1 of 65
ISSUES.	Page 1 of 65
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS.	Page 2 of 65
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	Page 8 of 65
ARGUMENT	Page 11 of 65
I. Defendants’ Right to a Speedy Trial Was Not Violated When the District Court, at Defendants’ Own Request, Granted Multiple Continuances of the Trial Date.	Page 11 of 65
A. The Issue Below.	Page 11 of 65
B. Standard of Review	Page 11 of 65
C. Argument	Page 12 of 65
1. The Speedy Trial Act: Ends-of-Justice Continuances.....	Page 12 of 65
(a) Continuance of July 9, 2009.....	Page 14 of 65
(b) Continuance of August 20, 2009.	Page 17 of 65
(c) Continuance of December 18, 2009	Page 20 of 65

	(d)	Continuance of November 22, 2010.	Page 26 of 65
2.		The Sixth Amendment.	Page 28 of 65
	(a)	The Length of Delay.	Page 29 of 65
	(b)	The Reason for the Delay.	Page 30 of 65
	(c)	Defendant’s Assertion of His Right to a Speedy Trial	Page 31 of 65
	(d)	Whether the Delay Prejudiced the Defendant.	Page 32 of 65
II.		The Trial Court Did Not Compel Co-Defendant Barnes to Testify in Violation of His Fifth Amendment Privilege; Defendants Have Not Shown Any Error In the Court’s Curative Instruction.	Page 33 of 65
	A.	The Issue Below.	Page 34 of 65
	B.	Standards of Review.	Page 38 of 65
		1. Fifth Amendment.	Page 38 of 65
		2. Sixth Amendment - Jury Instructions.	Page 38 of 65
		3. Alleged Structural Error.	Page 39 of 65
	C.	Argument.	Page 40 of 65
		1. Defendant Barnes Voluntarily Chose to Testify Under Direct Examination By His Fellow Defendants and In Doing So Waived His Privilege Against Self-Incrimination.	Page 40 of 65

2.	Defendants Refused One of The Curative Instructions The Court Offered to Give and Failed to Object To The Curative Instruction That Was Given.....	Page 45 of 65
3.	Defendants Have Not Shown Prejudice And In Any Event Have Waived Any Claim of Prejudice Resulting From Their Own Deliberate Acts.....	Page 48 of 65
III.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding The Testimony of Two Purported Expert Witnesses.	Page 51 of 65
A.	The Issue Below.	Page 52 of 65
B.	Standard of Review.....	Page 55 of 65
C.	Argument.....	Page 56 of 65
1.	Rule 16 Violations & Lack of Notice ...	Page 56 of 65
2.	Testimony as Expert Witnesses.....	Page 59 of 65
3.	Testimony as Fact Witnesses.....	Page 61 of 65
4.	Cumulative Testimony.....	Page 62 of 65
	CONCLUSION.....	Page 63 of 65
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	Page 63 of 65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	Page 64 of 65
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	Page 64 of 65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	Page 65 of 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	39
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	29, 32
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	25
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (U.S. 1917).....	44
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	40
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966).....	38
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir.2003).	61
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	32
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968).....	44
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	48
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	43, 48

<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	58
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 271 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States v. Batie</i> , 433 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Bruton</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	50
<i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 171 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> , 812 F.2d 1302 (10th Cir.1987).	38
<i>United States v. Cornelius</i> , 696 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2012).....	39, 46
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Fabiano</i> , 169 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1999).....	39, 47
<i>United States v. Fishman</i> , 645 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 994 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1993).....	62
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 137 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 26

<i>United States v. Hanrahan</i> , 508 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 665 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2011).....	62
<i>United States v. Kalady</i> , 941 F.2d 1090 (10th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 627 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Lauder</i> , 409 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 405 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 682 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 2012).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 241 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>United States v. McGehee</i> , 672 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>United States v. Moreira</i> , 416 Fed.Appx. 803 (10th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	25
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 555 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009).....	56, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999).....	59

United States v. Occhipinti,
998 F.2d 791 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 13, 14

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 47

United States v. Rice,
52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 40

United States v. Rivas-Macias,
537 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 49

United States v. Russell,
109 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 55, 57, 58, 59

United States v. Sarracino,
340 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 50

United States v. Seltzer,
595 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 29, 32

United States v. Toombs,
574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 14, 31, 32

United States v. Wicker,
848 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 55, 58, 59

Wood v. Milyard,
132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)..... 46

FEDERAL STATUTES & RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)..... 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A).	13, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B).	13, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)(2).	1
Fed.R.Crim.P. 16.	passim
Fed.R.Crim.P. 16(b)(1)(C).	56
Fed.R.Crim.P. 16(d)(2).	56
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b).	39
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b).	22
Fed. R. Evid. 602.	61
Fed.R.Evid. 701.	61
Fed.R.Evid. 702.	passim
Fed.R.Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).	21
Graham, Handbook of Federal Evidence, §701.1 (3rd ed. 1991).	61
